City of Fort Worth, Texas Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 11/10/20

M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 20-0831

LOG NAME: 55DFW RULES AND REGS APPENDIX I RES NO. 2020-09-198

SUBJECT

(ALL) Adopt Ordinance Approving Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution Number 2020-09-198, Amending Appendix I of the Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Board Concerning Proposed New Streets at the Southwest Campus Development Site on Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Property

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council adopt the attached ordinance approving Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Board Resolution Number 2020-09-198, which amends Appendix I of the Code of Rules and Regulations of the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Board to include proposed new streets, 20th Avenue (North and South), 22nd Avenue (North and South), 34th Street (East and West) and 35th Street (East and West) at the Southwest Campus Development Site on Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport property.

DISCUSSION:

Both state law and the 1968 Contract and Agreement between the Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas require that any amendments to the Code of Rules and Regulations (DFW Rules and Regulations) of the Dallas/Fort Worth International Airport Board (DFW Board) must be approved by the City Councils of both Fort Worth and Dallas.

The DFW Board is requesting that the Fort Worth City Council and the Dallas City Council approve proposed changes to Appendix I of the DFW Rules and Regulations. Appendix I is the official street numbering document used for enforcement of traffic laws by the Dallas/Fort Worth Airport Department of Public Safety.

The DFW Board proposes to amend Appendix I to include the following new streets at the Southwest Campus Development Site on DFW Airport property:

20th Avenue (N & S) 22nd Avenue (N & S) 34th Street (E & W) 35th Street (E & W)

The new streets are a vital part of the new Southwest Campus Development and will support new buildings including a new public safety headquarters, the Integrated Operations Center, the K9 training facility, snow and ice equipment facility, and future projects, such as a new flight kitchen and future fire station for American Airlines.

DFW BOARD AND DALLAS CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL: At its meeting on September 3, 2020, the DFW Board passed, approved and ordered DFW Board Resolution No. 2020-09-198 and recommended that the Resolution be submitted to the Cities of Fort Worth and Dallas for their approval. The Dallas City Council will vote to approve the amendments contained in DFW Board Resolution No. 2020-09-198 at its October 28, 2020 meeting.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This M&C does not request approval of a contract with a business entity.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that approval of this recommendation will have no material effect on City funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by: Fernando Costa 6122

Originating Business Unit Head: Roger Venables 6334

Additional Information Contact:

0